BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Cheryl Zack,					:
	Complainant,				:
				:
	v.					:			C-2009-2127566
						:
AT&T Communications of 			:
Pennsylvania, LLC,				:
	Respondent.				:



INITIAL DECISION

Before
Conrad A. Johnson
Administrative Law Judge


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


On August 24, 2009, Complainant Cheryl Zack[footnoteRef:1] (Complainant or Ms. Zack) filed a Formal Complaint against AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC (Respondent), with the Public Utility Commission (Commission).  Complainant alleges the June 30-July 29, 2009 telephone bill is incorrect.  [1:  	The Complaint is titled Cheryl Zack v. AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC.  At hearing, the documentary evidence (Complainant’s Exhibit 1 and Respondent’s Exhibit 1) and testimony revealed that Helen Zack is the AT&T long distance service subscriber. Upon questioning by counsel for AT&T, Cheryl Zack testified she is the daughter of Helen Zack and she has power of attorney for her mother (Tr. 29).  Cheryl Zack resides with her mother, conducts her mother’s business affairs, uses her mother’s telephone service, and is familiar with the billing issue raised in this case.  Cheryl Zack, in effect, testified as a witness on behalf of Helen Zack.] 


Complainant asserts there are multiple charges for one-minute calls, which are duplicated for the same time period.  The one-minute calls total $2.49 (Complainant’s Exhibit 1 and Respondent’s Exhibit 1).  Complainant also asserts an AT&T representative stated “twelve other people have our phone number” (Complaint ¶7).  Complainant seeks reimbursement of the charges for the duplicated one-minute calls and an explanation as to why Respondent assigned twelve other people the same phone number as hers (Complaint  ¶5).

On September 21, 2009, Respondent AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC, through its attorney, Michelle Painter, filed an Answer.  Respondent denies there are duplicate charges on the June 30-July 29, 2009 telephone bill.  Respondent further denies that “12 other people” have billing telephone number 610-435-2947, which is assigned only to subscriber Helen Zack[footnoteRef:2] (Answer p. 2).  Respondent asserts as an accommodation to the subscriber, a credit was given for all calls of one-minute duration on the July bill (Answer p. 3).  A credit of $2.49 is listed on the subscriber’s bill for August 30 – September 29, 2009 (Respondent’s Exhibit 1).  Respondent requests the Commission find the Complaint is without merit and that Respondent has not violated any statute or regulation, or any order of the Commission. [2:  	Helen Zack is the mother of Complainant.  See Footnote 1.] 


On November 10, 2009, the Commission notified the parties that this case was assigned to the undersigned presiding officer for hearing.  On November 13, 2009, a Prehearing Order was served upon the parties and advised them of the telephonic hearing scheduled in Pittsburgh for Thursday, December 17, 2009, at 10:00 a.m.  Pursuant to Respondent’s December 14, 2009 Motion, a hearing continuance was granted on December 15, 2009.  On December 18, 2009, the parties were noticed by the scheduling office of the Commission that the telephonic hearing was rescheduled to January 26, 2010, at 10:00 a.m., in Pittsburgh before the undersigned presiding officer.

On December 28, 2009, Complainant mailed a letter[footnoteRef:3] to the presiding officer applying for the issuance of a subpoena.  Complainant requested “a subpoena for AT&T Communications to release a copy of the taped telephone conversation from said date of the telephone bill of $62.11.”  On January 4, 2010, the presiding officer mailed a copy of the subpoena request to Respondent’s attorney with notice that any objection to the issuance of the subpoena must be filed in ten days with the Commission Secretary and the presiding officer.  52 Pa. Code §5.421 (b) (3) and (f).  No objection was filed to the issuance of the subpoena. [3: 
 	Complainant’s letter did not indicate that a copy of the letter was mailed either to Respondent or Respondent’s attorney. A subpoena application must contain a certificate of service. See 51 Pa. Code § 5.421(4).] 


On January 15, 2010, the presiding officer issued a subpoena for AT&T Communications to produce “a copy or copies of any tape, recording, transcript or notes of a conversation or conversations between Complainant Cheryl Zack and an AT&T representative occurring on or about August 7 or 10, 2009, concerning a telephone bill in the amount of $62.11 for the period of June 30-July 29, 2009.”  On January 15, 2010, the subject subpoena was mailed to Complainant for service upon Respondent.

On January 25, 2010, the presiding officer received a notarized Affidavit of Service stating Cheryl L. Zack served the “subpoena upon AT&T Communications of PA by handing the same to him/her at 13017 Dunhill Drive, Fairfax, VA 22030[footnoteRef:4] on the 21st day of January 2010.”[footnoteRef:5] [4:  	This is the address for Respondent’s attorney, Michelle Painter (Tr. 7).]  [5: 
 	At hearing, Cheryl Zack testified the subpoena was mailed to Attorney Painter on January 21, 2010.] 


On January 21, 2010, Respondent’s attorney mailed Complainant a letter, which was copied to the presiding officer, stating:

Although AT&T has not received an official subpoena from you, given the upcoming hearing date of January 26, 2010, AT&T is providing a response to your request.

		A telephonic hearing was conducted in this matter in Pittsburgh by the undersigned on January 26, 2010.  Complainant Cheryl Zack, Attorney Michelle Painter for Respondent and Respondent’s witness, Betty Blake, appeared telephonically and participated in the hearing.[footnoteRef:6]  Cheryl Zack and Betty Blake testified at the hearing.  Complainant and Respondent each offered one exhibit, both of which were admitted into the record.  Complainant’s multi-page Exhibit 1 included three pages of the subject June 30-July 29, 2009 bill for telephone number 610-435-2957.  Respondent’s multipage Exhibit 1 included monthly billing statements for the periods May 30-June 29, 2009, June 30-July 29, 2009, (July bill) July 30 – August 29, 2009, and August 30 – September 29, 2009 (September bill) for telephone number 610-435-2957.  The hearing generated 51 pages of transcribed testimony. [6: 
 	The telephone service subscriber, Helen Zack, did not appear for the hearing.] 


		Complainant contends the bill is incorrect because there are multiple 1 minute calls, which are listed as dialed on the same day at the same hour and minute.  Complainant testified the July bill lists 3 one-minute calls for June 30, 2009 to telephone number 212-279-9000 in New York, NY and all calls are listed as being dialed at 10:44 a.m. (Tr. 17 and Complainant’s Exhibit 1).  Complainant asserts there are two sets of calls for June 30, 2009, which are listed as dialed at 10:45 a.m. and 10:48 a.m., respectively (Tr. 17-18).  One 10:45 a.m. call was dialed to 212-279-9000 and the other was dialed to 212-279-9800 (Complaint’s Exhibit 1).  One 10:48 a.m. call was dialed to 973-692-9797 and the other was dialed to 212-279-9000 (Complaint Exhibit 1).  Complainant maintains there was a call to Philadelphia on the bill and she did not make the call (Tr. 18).  There are 3 phone calls to Philadelphia listed on the bill.  Complainant could not clarify which call to Philadelphia was incorrectly billed (Tr. 18 and 44).  On the July bill there are 18 additional one-minute calls, which were dialed on various dates and at different times (Complainant’s Exhibit 1).

		At hearing, Complainant argued the subpoena issued to Respondent required Attorney Painter[footnoteRef:7] to be present in the hearing room with a taped copy of a telephone conversation between Complainant and Respondent’s representative, Gabrielle.  According to Complainant, Gabrielle told her “twelve other people have our number” (Tr. 27-28).   [7:  	Attorney Painter represented that an investigation did not uncover any tape recording of the conversation requested by the subpoena (Tr. 23-24). ] 


		Respondent’s witness, Betty Blake, testified she is an executive office manager of AT&T’s Complaint Department (Tr. 30-31).  Ms. Blake testified the Respondent’s standard practice is to inform customers that their calls to customer service may be recorded (Tr. 38).  However, each and every customer call is not recorded (Tr. 38-39).  If a customer call is recorded, the call is recorded for training purposes and maintained for 30 days (Tr. 47).  According to Ms. Blake, she investigated whether there was a recording of the conversation requested in the subpoena, but there was no record or tape of the alleged conversation (Tr. 38 and 47).  However, Ms. Blake testified that notes are placed in the AT&T system by customer services representatives to reflect what occurs during the telephone conversation with a customer (Tr. 38). 

		Ms. Blake testified she reviewed Complainant’s calls to customer service concerning the July bill (Tr. 32).  Ms. Blake asserted there were notes of a call from Complainant on August 7, 2009, during which the customer denied making a call to King of Prussia, Pennsylvania (Tr. 40).  There was also a call noted from the customer on August 10, 2009, during which a supervisor was requested.  However, the customer hung up while on hold for the supervisor (Tr. 40).  Ms. Blake submitted, “AT&T records do not anywhere reflect that Miss Zack was told 12 other people have her telephone number.” (Tr.38). According to Ms. Blake, it is not possible to assign the same number to 12 different subscribers (Tr. 39). 

		Ms. Blake testified there are no duplicate calls on the July bill (Tr. 35-36).  However as a courtesy, Respondent credited the subscriber’s account for all one minute calls listed on the July bill (Tr. 37-38).  The credit of $2.49 was reflected on the subscriber’s September bill (Tr. 36-37 and Respondent’s Exhibit 1). 

Ms. Blake testified that on September 11, 2009, Miss Zack cancelled Respondent as her long-distance telephone service provider for telephone number, 610-435-2947 (Tr. 40).  At the time of cancellation no balance was owed from the customer to Respondent (Tr. 40).

		By Interim Order dated February 19, 2010, the record was closed in this case, which is procedurally ripe for ruling.



FINDINGS OF FACT

		1.	Complainant is Cheryl Zack, who resides with her mother, Helen Zack, at 825 Tilghman Street, Allentown, PA 18102 (Tr. 7 and 43).

		2.	Respondent is AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC.

		3.	At all time relevant hereto, Respondent provided long distance telephone service to Helen Zack as the subscriber at telephone number 610-435-2947 (Tr. 31 and Respondent’s Answer, p. 2).

		4.	Respondent provided long distance service to the residence under a calling plan at a monthly flat rate of $14.95 for the first 150 minutes and a separate rate for any additional minutes — seven cents for in-state toll minutes and ten cents for out-of-state calls (Tr. 31).

5.	On August 24, 2009, Complainant filed a Formal Complainant against Respondent alleging incorrect charges on the July 2009 telephone bill.

		6.	Complainant alleges there are incorrect charges for duplicate one-minute calls on the July 2009 telephone bill.

		7.	There are multiple one-minute calls on the July 2009 telephone bill (Complainant’s Exhibit 1).

		8.	There are 3 one-minute calls on the July telephone bill, and each call is listed as dialed at 10:44 a.m. on June 30, 2009, to telephone number 212-279-9000 (Complainant’s Exhibit 1).

		9.	Other than the 3 one-minute calls itemized as dialed at 10:44 a.m. on June 30, 2009, there are no other multiple calls on the July telephone bill listed as dialed at the same time on the same day to the same number (Complaint’s Exhibit 1).

10.	Respondent bills a customer one-minute of usage each time a number is dialed and connected when the duration of the call is less than one minute (Tr. 35). 

11.	When a customer repeatedly dials and connects to the same number within one minute, Respondent will bill the customer one minute of usage for each call and list all calls as dialed at the same hour and minute (Tr. 35).

12.	Respondent issued a total credit of $2.49 to the subscriber for the one- minute calls listed on the July 2009 bill (Tr. 36 and Respondent’s Exhibit 1).

13.	The credit of $2.49 appeared on the subscriber’s September bill (Tr. 36-37).

14.	There is no competent evidence of record to establish that in addition to the subscriber twelve other people are assigned telephone number 610-435-2947.

DISCUSSION

Complainant challenges certain one-minute charges on the July 2009 bill for telephone number 610-435-2947.  Complainant maintains there are duplicate one-minute charges on the bill, and Respondent’s representative, Gabrielle, told her twelve other people have telephone number 610-435-2947.  Complainant is seeking relief from the alleged duplicated charges and an explanation of why Respondent assigned twelve other people the same number. 

	Respondent submits there are no duplicate calls on the July 2009 bill. However, when a customer repeatedly dials and connects to the same telephone number during a one minute period, a one minute usage charge is billed for each call and is listed at the same hour and minute on the bill (Tr. 32 and 35).  As a courtesy to the subscriber, Respondent credited the subscriber’s September bill a total of $2.49 for the one-minute calls appearing on the July 2009 telephone bill (Tr. 36). Respondent denied twelve other people are assigned telephone number 610-435-2947.

		Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, requires all public utilities to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and to make all repairs, changes, improvements, etc., to its service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  As defined, in pertinent part, Section 102 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §102: 

“Service.”  Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities … in the performance of their duties under this part to their patrons, employees, other public utilities, and the public…


		However, as the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proof. 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  Complainant had the burden of proving an overbilling and inadequate service.

		The term “burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950); and Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).  “Preponderance of the evidence” means one party must present evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Id.  Accordingly, one must review the record in this case to determine whether Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof.  If the review indicates the burden has been satisfied, one must then determine whether Respondent has submitted evidence of co-equal value or weight to refute Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof cannot be satisfied, unless the party bearing the burden of proof presents additional evidence.  Morissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967); and Burleson v. Pa. P.U.C., 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982).
		Furthermore, one must exercise care to ensure substantial evidence in the record supports the decision of the Commission.  See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §704; and Yellow Cab Company v. Pa. P.U.C., 524 A.2d 1069 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987).  “Substantial evidence” means such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind may accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Philadelphia Gas Works v. Pa. P.U.C., 898 A.2d 671 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).  The pertinent inquiry is whether substantial evidence exists to support the Commission’s findings.  Elliot Co. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Shipley), 785 A.2d 480 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002).  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Pa. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  In addition, a complainant, to establish a sufficient case against a utility and satisfy the burden of proof, must show the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein, supra.

		As discussed below, Complainant did not carry her burden of proving duplicate billing charges or that Respondent failed to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable telephone services.
  
		There is no competent evidence to establish there are duplicate one-minute calls on the July bill. Respondent’s witness, Ms. Blake, credibly testified that multiple calls made to the same number during a one minute interval are billed one-minute of usage and are listed as dialed at the same hour and minute.  Additionally, the documentary evidence establishes that Respondent, as a courtesy, credited the subject account a total of $2.49 for the one-minute calls appearing on the July 2009 bill. This credit renders the Complainant’s request for relief moot because there is no further relief that can be granted.[footnoteRef:8] [8:  The mootness doctrine requires that an actual controversy exist at all stages of review, not merely when the complaint is filed.  In re Gross, 476 Pa. 203, 382 A.2d 116 (1978), citing G. Gunther, Constitutional Law 1578 (9th ed. 1975).  An issue can become moot during the pendency of an appeal due to an intervening change in the facts of the case or due to a change in the applicable law.  Id. 
] 


		The remaining issue before the undersigned is whether “twelve other people” have the same phone number, 610-435-2947.  If such were the case, this would be a violation of Section 1501 of the Code. Id.  Again, the burden of proof remained with the Complainant to establish other subscribers had the same phone number in question.  Complainant offered as proof the above-mentioned statement of the representative, Gabrielle.  This statement standing alone is insufficient. 

		Furthermore, Respondent’s witness, Ms. Blake credibly countered she reviewed the company files and there was no recording or record of any statement as alleged by Complainant.  

		Because Complainant failed to carry her burden of proof, the Complaint must be dismissed.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §701.

2. The Complainant has not met her burden of proving Respondent violated the Public Utility Code, a Commission regulation or a Commission order. 66 Pa. C. S. §332(a).

3. Complainant has not met her burden of proving that she is entitled to the relief she seeks from the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



ORDER


		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

		That the complaint of Cheryl Zack against AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC, is hereby dismissed.
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Dated:  February 22, 2010					
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